Decision No. C99-591

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98A-501CP
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TERRY T. WALKER, DOING BUSINESS AS CARE VAN, P.O. BOX 369, TRINIDAD, COLORADO 81082.
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
Mailed Date:  June 9, 1999

Adopted Date:  June 3, 1999

I. BY THE COMMISSION:

Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission on its own motion.  Saferide Services, Inc. (“Saferide”), intervened in the application of Terry T. Walker, doing business as Care Van.  A hearing on the application was held on January 27, 1999.  Recommended Decision No. R99-345 issued on April 5, 1999, and exceptions were untimely filed by Saferide on May 19, 1999.  Rodney L. Gabaldon, Esq., of Albuquerque, New Mexico, repre-sented Saferide at the hearing and in pleadings, including the exceptions.    

2. The record shows that Mr. Gabaldon made no written motion for admission  pro hac vice.  A review of the transcript shows that he made no oral motion at hearing for admission  pro hac vice.  A call to Attorney Registration for the State of Colorado reveals that he is not licensed to practice law in Colorado.  

3. Rule 21 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1, provide for representation of a party before the Commission:

only by an attorney at law, currently in good standing before the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado, or in the Commission’s discretion, by an attorney at law, currently in good standing before the highest tribunal of another state as authorized in Rule 121, Section 1-2 and Rule 221 C.R.C.P.  

If Mr. Gabaldon is not licensed in Colorado, his appearance before the Administrative Law Judge is a violation of  Commis-sion Rules, and constitutes the unauthorized practice of law in Colorado.  See Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee of the Supreme Court of Colorado v. Bodhaine, 738 P.2d 376 (Colo. 1987).

4. Assuming that Mr. Gabaldon is not licensed to practice in Colorado, our responses to the rules violations are limited.  We have no authority to censure Mr. Gabaldon, but his actions clearly implicate Saferide.  It appears from the record that Saferide violated Rule 21 by appearing through Mr. Gabaldon.  Therefore, if appropriate, we could strike all pleadings, dismiss Saferide from the case, or consider lesser sanctions.  Based on the prima facie showing of the unauthorized practice of law, the Commission will issue this show cause to complete the record.   Saferide will provide us with such information as it deems relevant regarding this matter.  Saferide will comply with Rule 21 in filing any subsequent pleading in this matter.  

II. ORDER

B. The Commission Orders That:

1. Within ten days of the mailed date of this Order, Saferide Services, Inc., shall respond and show cause why the Commission should not strike all pleadings and/or dismiss it from this case for its failure to comply with Rule 21 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1, or take other such action as the Commission deems appropriate

2. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.  

C. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING June 3, 1999.
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